

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

**COLLIN GREEN, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated**

VERSUS

EBAY INC., a Delaware corporation

* **CIVIL ACTION NO: 14-01688**
*
* **SECTION "E" (4)**
*
* **JUDGE SUSIE MORGAN**
*
* **MAGISTRATE JUDGE**
* **KAREN WELLS ROBY**

**DEFENDANT EBAY INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT (FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6))**

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, comes Defendant eBay Inc. ("eBay"), and moves to dismiss all claims asserted by Plaintiff for the following reasons:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. eBay.	2
B. The Cyberattack on eBay’s Systems.....	2
C. Plaintiff Collin Green and the Putative Class.	2
D. eBay’s User Agreement and Privacy Policy.	3
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	3
A. Standing.	3
B. Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Plaintiff’s Complaint Should Be Dismissed under Rule 12(b)(1) for Lack of Article III Standing.	5
1. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Injury-in-Fact.	5
a. Alleged Increased Risk of Identity Theft.....	5
b. Alleged Deprivation of the Value of Personal Information.....	10
c. Alleged Overpayment for eBay’s Services.....	10
d. Alleged Statutory Violations.....	12
2. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Assert Non-Louisiana State Claims.....	13
B. Plaintiff’s Complaint Should Be Dismissed under Rule 12(b)(6) for Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted.	14
1. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Negligence (Count I).	14
2. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under the Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2702 (Count II).....	17
a. eBay Does Not Provide a “Remote Computing Service” as to the Accessed Information.	18
b. eBay Did Not “Knowingly Divulge” Plaintiff’s Information.	19
c. The Accessed Information Was Not the “Contents of Any Communication.”	20
3. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under the Louisiana Database Security Breach Notification Law (Count III).....	22
4. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Contract (Count IV).	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	Page
5. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Implied Contract (Count V).....	26
6. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Count VI).....	27
7. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Bailment (Count VII).....	28
8. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim under the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6801 (Count VIII).....	29
9. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Violation of the Privacy Laws of States Other than Louisiana (Count IX).....	31
10. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under the Federal Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 (Count X).....	32
a. eBay Is Not a “Consumer Reporting Agency.”	33
b. The Accessed Information Does Not Constitute a “Consumer Report.”	35
c. eBay Did Not Violate the Prohibition Against “Improper Disclosure” of Consumer Reports.	36
C. Each of Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice.	37
V. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adobe Sys. Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-05226-LHK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124126 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2014)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Barnes & Nobles Pin Pad Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-8617, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125730 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013)	6, 9, 11
<i>Barnett v. First Premier Bank</i> , 475 F. App'x 174 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 600 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-3924, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36393 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2009)	33
<i>Brockman v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Justice</i> , 397 F. App'x 18 (5th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Integrated Elec. Servs.</i> , 497 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Citizens Bank of Pa. v. Reimbursement Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1169, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82098 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 2014).....	21
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	6, 9, 36
<i>Clements v. Luby Oil Co.</i> , 15 La. App. 384 (1930).....	28
<i>Cornerstone Christian Schs. v. Univ. Interscholastic League</i> , 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	4
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. Heeremac V.O.F.</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Dunmire v. Morgan Stanley DW, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Favrot v. Favrot</i> , 68 So. 3d 1099 (La. Ct. App. 2011).....	25
<i>Foxx v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-1766, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78864 (M.D. Fla. June 6, 2012).....	31
<i>Freedman v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D. Conn. 2005).....	21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>In re G-Fees Antitrust Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 13-cv-118, 13-cv-257, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23798 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 10, 2014).....	6, 9, 10, 33
<i>Garcia v. Unionbanca Corp.</i> , No. C 06-03762 CRB, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67896 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2006)	35
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	12
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Del. 2013).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Griffin v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987)	4, 4
<i>Holder v. Lockwood</i> , 92 So. 2d 768 (La. Ct. App. 1957).....	29
<i>Holmes v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 08-cv-0205, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96587 (W.D. Ky. July 12, 2012)	34, 35, 36
<i>Individual Reference Servs. Grp. v. FTC</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2001)	35
<i>Ipreo Holdings LLC v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-8099, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25356 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011).....	22
<i>In re JetBlue Airways Corp., Privacy Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	10, 19, 22
<i>Jobe v. ATR Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 96-3396 Section C, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18171 (E.D. La. Nov. 13, 1998)	27
<i>Jones v. Wal-Mart</i> , No. 09-0044, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80422 (W.D. La. June 15, 2010)	31
<i>Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avons Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	10, 13
<i>Lowe v. ViewPoint Bank</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-5943, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121373 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011)	13
<i>McClaine v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 11-2447, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37802 (E.D. La. Mar. 19, 2013)	20
<i>McCready v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2006)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>McGoldrick v. Lou Ana Foods, Inc.</i> , 649 So. 2d 455 (La. Ct. App. 1994).....	25
<i>Melacon v. La. Office of Student Fin. Assistance</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 873 (E.D. La. 2008).....	15
<i>Moore v. Radian Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 02-41464, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 29013 (5th Cir. May 30, 2003).....	12
<i>Morlock, L.L.C. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A.</i> , 537 F. App'x 583 (5th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Moyer v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14 C 561, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96588 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014).....	8
<i>Niagara Fire Ins. Co. v. Shuff</i> , 93 So. 2d 325 (La. Ct. App. 1957).....	29
<i>Omnitech Int'l, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1316 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	13
<i>Pinero v. Jackson Hewitt Tax Serv. Inc.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 710 (E.D. La. 2009).....	15, 26
<i>Polanco v. Omnicell, Inc.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2013).....	9
<i>Ponder v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 793 (M.D. La. 2007).....	15, 23, 28
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18, 20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	12
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , No. 14 C 1735, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129574 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2014).....	7, 9, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Roberts v. Benoit</i> , 605 So. 2d 1032 (La. 1992)	14
<i>Sams v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , No. cv-10-5897-JF (HRL), 2011 WL 1884633 (N.D. Cal. May 18, 2011)	21
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , Misc. Action No. 12-347 (JEB), MDL 2360, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64125 (D.D.C. May 9, 2014)	6, 9, 10
<i>Smith v. Pizza Hut, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1632, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76793 (D. Colo. July 14, 2011)	14
<i>Smith v. Rainey</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	31
<i>Smith v. Waverly Partners, LLC</i> , No. 3:10-CV-28, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90135 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 12, 2011)	35
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014)	8, 34
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3
<i>Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 12 C 09115, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32118 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2014)	7, 34, 36
<i>Sullivan v. Leor Energy, LLC</i> , 600 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Union Tex. Petroleum Corp. v. Mid La. Gas Co.</i> , 503 So. 2d 159 (La. Ct. App. 1987)	27
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	30
<i>United States v. Standefer</i> , No. 06-cr-2674-H, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57768 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Services Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000)	34, 36
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Wesson v. Oglesby</i> , 910 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Whitmore v. Ark.</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	4
<i>Willey v. J.P. Morgan Chase, N.A.</i> , No. 09-cv-1397, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57826 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2009).....	33
<i>Willingham v. Global Payments, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-1157 RWS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27764 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2013)	13, 14, 36
<i>Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Props., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Wolcott v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Worix v. MedAssets, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	20
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
 Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C.,	
§ 1681.....	33
§ 1681a.....	34, 35, 36
§ 1681b.....	34, 36
§ 6801.....	29
§ 6805.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2510.....	17, 20, 21, 22
§ 2701.....	17
§ 2702.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2703.....	21
§ 2707.....	17, 19
§ 2711.....	17, 18

Louisiana Statutes

La. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 51:3071	23
§ 51:3072	23
§ 51:3073	22, 23, 24
§ 51:3074	22, 23, 24
§ 51:3075	23

Other State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-7501(H).....	32
Ark. Code Ann. § 4-110-108	32
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-716	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-701b.....	32
Del. Code Ann. § 12B-104	32
Fla. Stat. § 817.5681	32
9 Guam Code Ann. § 48.50	32
Idaho Code Ann. § 28-51-107	32
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 10, § 1349(1)	32
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93H, § 6.....	32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.61, § 12(13)-12(15).....	32
Miss. Code § 75-24-29(8).....	32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.1500(3)(4).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
N.D. Cent. Code § 51-30-07	32
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 87-806.....	32
73 Pa. Stat. § 2308	32
Utah Code § 13-44-301.....	32
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 9, § 2435(g).....	32
W. Va. Code § 46A-2A-104(b), (c).....	32
Wyoming Stat. § 40-12-502(f).....	32
 Other Authorities	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8.....	31, 33
Rule 12(b)(1).....	3, 5
Rule 12(b)(6).....	4, 14
 Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208, 1230 (2004)	
	19, 21, 22
